

***Sachin Kumar @ Sushil Kumar Vs. State of H.P.***

**Cr. A (C-DB) No. 52 of 2025**

15.06.2026    *Present:*    Mr. Arun, Advocate, vice Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Suri,  
Advocate, for the appellant/applicant.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Nadda, Additional Advocate  
General, for the respondent-State.

**Cr. MP No. 5675 of 2025**

For want of availability of the original counsel for  
the appellant/applicant and on request made on his behalf,  
matter is adjourned for consideration on 07<sup>th</sup> July, 2026.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**

**15<sup>th</sup> June, 2026**  
(Shamsh Tabrez)