

Sachin Kumar alias Sushil Kumar v. State of H.P.

Cr. Appeal [C-DB] No.52 of 2025

13.08.2026 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Suri, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Cr. MP No.5675 of 2025

As jointly prayed, to enable learned counsel for the applicant-appellant as well as learned Deputy Advocate General, to go through the records with regard to an application, stated to have been filed, on behalf of the applicant-appellant before learned Trial Court, regarding claim of child in conflict with law, matter is adjourned for consideration on **24.08.2026.**

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

August 13, 2026
[Bhardwaj]